

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNNIE MARKEL CARTER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN TEGRAR
JAMES STRAMM
NED TERRACE
SARAH BRODY-BIZAR
LAURA HALLAS
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
66 Hudson Blvd.
New York, NY 10001

DAVID A. O'NEIL
Counsel of Record
SUZANNE ZAKARIA
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
daoneil@debevoise.com
(202) 383-8000

February 7, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
A. The Decision Below Solidified an Intractable Circuit Split.....	13
B. The Question Presented is Important and Ripe for this Court’s Review.....	18
C. The Decision Below is Incorrect.....	29
D. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle.	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

APPENDIX A
Third Circuit Opinion
(Dec. 2, 2024)1a

APPENDIX B
District Court Opinion
(Jan. 12, 2024)3a

APPENDIX C
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....35a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....	21
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 481 (2022).....	20, 22, 25
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	6
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 62 (2017).....	10, 22, 25
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	5, 20
<i>Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enft</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	23
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	4, 23
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	20, 21
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	24
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 717 F. Supp. 3d 1308 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 12, 2024).....	16

<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 12 F.4th 255 (3d Cir. 2021).....	6, 7, 11, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Austin</i> , 125 F.4th 688 (5th Cir. 2025)	17
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , No. 97-cr-118, 2024 WL 2291497 (S.D. Ind. May 20, 2024)	16
<i>United States v. Black</i> , No. 24-1191 (7th Cir.)	17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	5
<i>United States v. Bricker</i> , No. 24-3286 (6th Cir.)	17
<i>United States v. Brooker</i> , 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020)	5, 7, 15, 23
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 717 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (N.D. Okla. 2024)	15
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 996 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , No. 02-cr-1301, 2024 WL 4850808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2024)	15
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 48 F.4th 1092 (9th Cir. 2022)	7, 15, 25
<i>United States v. Crandall</i> , 25 F.4th 582 (8th Cir. 2022)	7, 15, 16, 17, 18

<i>United States v. Crandall</i> , No. 24-1569 (8th Cir.)	17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 99 F.4th 647 (4th Cir. 2024)	15
<i>United States v. Jean</i> , 108 F.4th 274 (5th Cir. 2024)	17
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 50 F.4th 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	7, 15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000)	23
<i>United States v. Loggins</i> , No. 3:02-cr-00142-SMR-SBJ (S.D. Iowa Mar. 4, 2024)	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Loggins</i> , No. 24-1488 (8th Cir.)	17
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 56 F.4th 1048 (6th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .	7, 15, 18
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020).....	7, 15, 25
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 992 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>United States v. McHenry</i> , No. 1:93-cr-84, 2024 WL 1363448 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2024)	18

<i>United States v. McMaryion</i> , No. 21-50450, 2023 WL 4118015 (5th Cir. June 22, 2023) (per curiam).....	7, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Reedy</i> , 678 F. Supp. 3d 859 (N.D. Tex. 2024)	16
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 120 F.4th 360 (3d Cir. 2024).....	12, 27
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , No. 05-cr-0126-JMY-1, 2023 WL 3136125 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2023)	27
<i>United States v. Ruvalcaba</i> , 26 F.4th 14 (1st Cir. 2022).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Thacker</i> , 4 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2021)	7, 15
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 924(c).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 24, 25, 26
§ 3553(a)	3, 4, 11, 13, 28
§ 3582.....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 20, 23, 24
28 U.S.C.	
§ 994	1
§ 994(o)	22
§ 994(t).....	4, 8, 20, 23, 25
§ 1254(1)	1
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194	1, 5, 6

Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No.
98-473, §§ 211–39, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984) . 4,5,9,20

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983), *as reprinted in 1983*
U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182..... 4, 9

OTHER MATERIALS

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) 21

Br. for the United States in Opp., *Jarvis v.*
United States,
No. 21-568, 2021 WL 5864543 (U.S. Dec. 8,
2021) 7, 14

Br. for the United States in Opp., *United*
States v. Andrews,
No. 2:05-cr-00280-GJP (E.D. Pa. Nov. 16,
2023) 18

Br. for the United States in Opp., *United*
States v. Carter,
No. 24-1115 (3d Cir. Apr. 5, 2024)..... 26

Br. for the United States in Opp., *United*
States v. Rutherford,
No. 23-1904 (3d Cir. Feb. 20, 2024)..... 27

Oral Arg. at 59:09–59:11, *United States v.*
Bricker, No. 24-3286 (6th Cir. Oct. 31,
2024) 19

Pet. for Writ of Cert., *Rutherford v. United*
States,
No. 24-820 (Jan. 30, 2025) 3

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading
Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts
(2012)..... 21
